

05.04.2024

Present : Sh. R.N. Choudhary, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Krishan Maurya, Ld. Counsel for respondent
no.1.
Respondent no.2 in person.

On behalf of petitioner an application has been filed in which *inter alia* it is submitted that Bhagirath and Chhotu Chadar is one and the same person. The said fact has been disputed by the Ld. counsel for the respondent no.1.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner has submitted that at the time of filing DAR, the applicant/petitioner i.e. Chhotu Chadar had given an affidavit in which both his names were mentioned.

On being queried by the Tribunal, if other than this document, there is any other document in which both the names of the applicant/petitioner were mentioned. It is stated that there is no other document in which both the names of the applicant/petitioner were mentioned.

To dispel the doubt as to the identity of the petitioner, issue notice to the IO to appear in person on NDOH.

Advance copy of reply to the present application supplied by respondents no.1&2 to the Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

Put up for further proceedings on **22.05.2024**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
PO-MACT-01/SHD
KKD/DELHI/05.04.2024